ORDINANCE 180

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF BETHEL, ALASKA, ESTABLISHING A CITY
OF BETHEL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1989 AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BETHEL, ALASKA, THAT ORDINANCE
180, ESTABLISHING A CITY OF BETHEL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1989 IS
HEREBY ADCOPTED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Classification
This is a non-code ordinance.

SECTION 2: That, per the attached budget document, sums of money
necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the City of Bethel,
are hereby appropriated for the corporate purpose and objects of the
City of Bethel for fiscal year commencing on the first day of July,
1988,

SECTION 3: That the budget is adopted for a period of one (1) year,
that being from July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989.

INTRODUCTION: . (0“ 7"’ 8 %

PUBLIC HEARING:._ CO 9”8%

® ol it e bt rmd

e bl S e

o b i o s e o T o s o

diene Corpelel
Diane Carpenter, Mayor

L. .
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS ;_&_J,i DAY OF M“JLL-/L-- j'*\;’ 1988.

ATTEST:

. NG

Anna McGowan, City Clerk




AMENDMENT 1
TO
ORDINANCE #180

AN AMENDMENT OF THE CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1989,

Re it ordained by the City Council of Bethel, Alaska, that the Fiscal
Year 1989, City Budget be amended as follows:

SECTION.L1z

That the following sums of money as may be needed or deemed necessary
to defray expenses and liabilities of the City of Bethel are hereby
appropriated for the corporate purpose and objects of the City
hereinafter specified for July 1, 1988 to June 30, 19289.

SECTION.Z2:
The General Fund operating budget shall remain at $4,012,630.00.
The increases and decreases are as follows:

a) Increase Public Safety, Police Department materials and
suppl ies expenditure from $20,000.00 to $26,000.00 to fund
Regerve Officer prodram;

b) Decrease Community Services, Administration Personnel
expenditure from $105,799.00 to $99,799.00;

c) Increase Public Works, Vehicles and Equipment personnel
expenditure by $3,000.00 to reflect the reclassification of one
Mechanic position to a Foreman, Vehicles and Equipment
position;

D) Decrease General Government, Administration
personnel, expenditure by $3,000.00.

SECTION. 3.

The applicable budgets are to be modified with the passage of this
ordinance amendment. i
Egﬁk

Passed and approved this aLum;am day of lg%gﬂd§£~1988.

2. Loy
,..,G/ﬂﬁz;m/@!g“

Clara Kelly, Mayor '—

Attest:

(ling “W Cﬁg&’m

0 i 0 5 b it 0 A 2 i i A 53 it e 5 2

Anna McGowan, City Clerk



AMENDMENT #2
TO
ORDINANCE #180

AN AMENDMENT OF THE CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1989.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BETHEL, ALASKA, THAT THE FISCAL
YEAR 1989, CITY BUDGET BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1:

That the budgeted position of Mechanic, Heavy Equipment be transferred
from the Vehicles and Equipment division of the Public Works Department
to the Streets and Roads division of the Public Works Department.

SECTION 2:

streets and Roads budget to be amended from $166,776.00 in Personnel to
$187,276.00.

Vehicles and Equipment budget to be decreased from $154,692.00 in
Personnel to $134,192.00.

SECTION 3:

The applicable budgets are to be modified with the passage of this
ordinance amendment. Effective date of January 1, 1989.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 27_,,__ DAY OF 4DQC~E’WZ , 1988.

(Ve Set

Clara Kelly, Mayor 7

ATTEST:

Mg Thegouan

anna McGowan, City iglerk




AMENDMENT #3
TO
ORDINANCE #180

AN AMENDMENT OF THE CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1989.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BETHEL, AL ASKA, THAT THE FISCAL
YEAR 1989, CITY BUDGET BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1:

That the following sums of money as may be needed or deemed necessary
to defray expenses and liabilities of the City of Bethel are hereby
appropriated for the corporate purpose and objects of the City
hereinafter specified for July 1, 1988 to June 30, 1989.

SECTION 2:

a) The General Fund Revenues from Permits, Licenses and Fees shall be
increased by $15,000 to $88,200.

b)Y $15,000 shall be added to public Works, Vehicle and Equipment,
vehicle parts budget. This shall be used for the repair of Public
Safety vehicles.

¢) $2,000 shall be rransferred from the Community Services
Administration Personnel budget to the General Administration
Personnel budget. These funds are to be used for a temporary 1/2
time clerk position.

d) $12,000 shall be transferred from the Community Services
Administration Personnel budget to Utilities Services, vehicle
parts. This is to be used for the repair of utility vehicles and
the purchase of repair parts.

SECTION 3:

The applicable budgets are to be modified with the passage of this
ordinance amendment.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS (;2:5 DAY OF bAél\J , 1989.

Dy

¥
Ben Dale, Acting Mayor

=

ATTEST:

(s INGIWUA

Anna McGowan, City Clerk




AMENDMENT #4
TO
ORDINANCE #180

AN AMENDMENT OF THE CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1989.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BETHEL, ALASKA, THAT THE FISCAL
YEAR 1989 CITY BUDGET BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1:

That the following sums of money as may be needed or deemed necessary
to defray expenses and liabilities of the City of Bethel are hereby
appropriated for the corporate purpose and objeects of the City
hereinaf ter specified for Fiscal Year 1989, July 1, 1988 to June 30,
1689,

SECTION 21

A.) PRevenue in the Museum Enterprise Fund shall be increased from
$136,000 to $165,000 and expenditures for Items for Resale shall be
inereased from $84,000 to $160,000.

B.) Expenditures in the Dock Enterprise Fund shall be increased by
$15,000. This amount 1s to be expended for repair of the seawall fence
and other maintenance and repair.

SECTION 3=

The applicable budgets are to be modified with the passage of this
ordinance amendment.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS __ A8 __ DAY OF 4 ol . 1989.

(V... fod.

Clars Kelly,‘Mayo(j

ATTEST: P
’1M¢1,f1#ﬁ{i//ﬁg;lmm_ngf

Karole A. Kohl, Acting Cifty Clerk




AMENDMENT #5 — ORDINAMCE #1860

AN AMENDMENT OF THE CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL VEAR 1989.

BE IT ORDANINED BY THE CITY COUNCTL OF BETHEL, ALASKA, that the Fiscal year 1989
City Budget be amended as follows:

Section 1:

That the following sums of money as may be needed on deemed necessary To defnay
expenses and Liabilities of the City of Bethel are hereby approphiated fon the
conpohate purpose and objects of the City hereinaftern specified fon Fiscal Year
1989, July 1, 1989 to June 30, 1989.

Section 2:

Personned expenditunes in General CGovernment, Finance Department, be neduced by
$17,000 and Non-Labon expendifunes in General Government, Finance Depariment be.
incheased by the identical amount, $12,000. This amount {s to be expended fonr
the purcahse of a new printet.

Section 3:

The applicable budgets are 1o be modified with the passage of £his Ondinance
Amendment.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _ 7f DAY OF E%I;J?[_ , 1989,
/ |
1/ )
C(Q’,&g\__ /j? 4 J")
Cfana Kelly, Hagor Ci:>
ATTEST:

%@;«%&;4“&%8«4,&

Kanoke A. Koklt //

Acting City Clerk



